District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 1st day of December 1948[‡]), are hereby declared united to form one district to be called the Kurow Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF KUROW PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT THE boundaries of the Kurow Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts:

Otekaike Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1949, p. 622.

Waitaki Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1949, p. 1594.

Upper Waihao Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1965, p. 1653.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1949, p. 622 †Gazette, 1949, p. 1594 ‡Gazette, 1948, p. 1479

Union of Waimate, Otaio, Upper Pareora, Opihi, Albury, Four Peaks, Rangitata, and Rangitata Gorge Pest Destruction Districts to Form the South Canterbury Pest Destruction District (No. 705 Ag. 20891A)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of March 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Argicultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Union of Waimate, Otaio, Upper Pareora, Opihi, Albury, Four Peaks, Rangitata, and Rangitata Gorge Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of

April 1974.

2. The boundaries of the Waimate Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 2nd day (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 2nd day of February 1944*), the Otaio Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 24th day of November 1943†), the Upper Pareora Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 16th day of June 1943‡), the Opihi Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 22nd day of September 1943§), the Albury Pest Destruction District which was constituted by Order in Council on the 28th day of was constituted by Order in Council on the 28th day of September 1949||), the Four Peaks Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 24th day of August 1949||), the Rangitata Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 27th day of August 1952**), and the Rangitata Gorge Pest Destrucof August 1932"), and the Rangitata Goige Fest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 7th day of June 1950††), are hereby declared united to form one district to be called the South Canterbury Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF SOUTH CANTERBURY PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT

THE boundaries of the South Canterbury Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts.

Waimate Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1965, p. 1653.

Otaio Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1958, p. 1849.

Upper Pareora Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette. 1965, p. 1204.

Opihi Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1959, p. 12. Albury Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1957,

Four Peaks Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1961, p. 986.

Rangitata Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1961, p. 986.

Rangitata Gorge Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette. 1966, p. 3.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1944, p. 105 †Gazette, 1943, p. 1424 ‡Gazette, 1943, p. 703 *Gazette, 1943, p. 103 *Gazette, 1943, p. 1157 |Gazette, 1949, p. 2381 *Gazette, 1949, p. 1753 **Gazette, 1952, p. 1407 ††Gazette, 1950, p. 748

Union of the Dunstan Downs, Blackstone, Ida Valley, and Poolburn-Moa Creek Pest Destruction Districts to Form the Hawkdun Pest Destruction District (No. 706 Ag. 20891A)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of March 1974

Present:

THE HON. H. WATT PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Union of Dunstan Downs, Blackstone, Poolburn-Moa Creek, and Ida Valley Pest Destruction Districts Order 1974.

(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1974.

2. The boundaries of the Dunstan Downs Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 13th day of September 1961*), the Blackstone Pest Destruction 13th day of September 1961*), the Blackstone Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 3rd day of May 1950†), the Ida Valley Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 10th day of February 1949‡), and the Poolburn-Moa Creek Pest Destruction District (which was constituted by Order in Council on the 27th day of February 1967§), are hereby declared united to form one district to be called the Hawking Pest Destruction District the boundaries of which chall dun Pest Destruction District, the boundaries of which shall be those specified in the Schedule hereto.

3. The basis on which the Board for the said District shall first levy its general rate shall be the acreage of the land occupied by the ratepayer.

SCHEDULE

BOUNDARIES OF HAWKDUN PEST DESTRUCTION DISTRICT

THE boundaries of the Hawkdun Pest Destruction District shall be that area of land contained in the following districts,

Dunstan Downs Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette. 1966, p. 1172.

Blackstone Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1971, p. 2052.

Ida Valley Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1960, p. 976.

Poolburn - Moa Creek Pest Destruction District Order, Gazette, 1967, p. 516.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1961, p. 1448 †Gazette, 1950, p. 547 ‡Gazette, 1949, p. 556

§Gazette, 1967, p. 516